in commen ration of Captain THURT, who was killed on 20 February
1968, the 1st LAM Bn. officially assumed the responsibility for DO
HOLEG KEOI, a 7 yesC old orphan at the China Beach Orphanage and will
sponsor his welfare and education through high school.

4. Air Defense

a. Four hundred sixty-one (461) aircraft were designated as practice
raids. Of these, four hundred forty-one (441) were successfully engaged
for an engagement rate of 95.5%

5. Ground Defense

E. HAS Battery continued to improve the defensive posture of the

present site while plans are being formulated for defense in the new
are

b. At Battery "A", 12 more perimeter lights were installed.